

No. 22-15485

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RONALD HITTLE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Civil Case No. 2:12-cv-00766-TLN-KJN

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ROBERTSON CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Christopher T. Holinger
Counsel of Record
Bradley J. Lingo
J. Alex Touchet
*Robertson Center for
Constitutional Law*
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
1000 Regent University
Dr., Ste. 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Hostility Toward Religious Beliefs On Purportedly “Neutral” Grounds Cannot Stand.	6
A. The Constitution Demands “Neutral And Respectful Consideration” Of Religious Activity.....	6
B. Chief Hittle Did Not Receive A “Neutral And Respectful” Inquiry Of His Religious Practice.....	9
II. A Coworker’s Hostility To Religion Does Not Insulate An Employer From The Requirements Of Title VII.....	12
A. The Supreme Court Has Held That Perceptions and Discomfort Do Not Justify Government Censorship.	13
B. The Panel’s Explanation Repeats Arguments That The Supreme Court Has Rejected.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2, 10
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	16, 19
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San José Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 22-15827, 2023 WL 5946036 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2023).....	passim
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	passim
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 76 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	passim
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022)	13, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(1).....	8
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 76 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2023) (No. 22-15485).....	13
